

No. 16-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO, THE DISCIPLINARY
BOARD OF NEW MEXICO, AND OFFICE OF THE DISCI-
PLINARY COUNSEL OF NEW MEXICO,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL J. KENNEDY
ARNE R. LEONARD
PAUL KENNEDY &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
201 12th St., NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. LEHN
DANIEL WINIK
DEREK A. WOODMAN
CLAIRE H. CHUNG*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS IN-CORRECT	2
A. Rule 16-308(E) Is The Type Of Rule Covered By The McDade Amendment.....	2
B. The McDade Amendment Subjects Federal Prosecutors To Rules That Would Otherwise Be Preempted.....	5
C. Rule 16-308(E) Does Not Conflict With Federal Law.....	8
II. THIS CASE WARRANTS REVIEW	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	7
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	10
<i>Garcia v. Rodey, Dickason, Sloan, Akin & Robb, P.A.</i> , 750 P.2d 118 (N.M. 1988).....	2
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	5
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	6
<i>In re Barker</i> , 741 F.2d 250 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Matter of Federal Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 760 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Shelton v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Stern v. United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts</i> , 214 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Colorado Supreme Court</i> , 189 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Whitehouse v. United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island</i> , 53 F.3d 1349 (1st Cir. 1995)	3, 7

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 530B	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2071	5
§ 2072	5
28 C.F.R. § 77.2	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	8, 9, 10
S. Ct. R. 10	12
N.M. R. Prof'l Conduct	
Rule 16-105	2
Rule 16-106	2
Rule 16-108	2
Rule 16-308(E)	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Ethical Standards for Federal Prosecutors Act of 1996: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts & Intellectual Property of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. (1996)	7, 8
H.R. 3396, 105th Cong. (1998)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Model R. Prof'l Conduct	
Rule 3.1.....	4
Rule 3.3.....	4
Rule 3.4.....	4
Rule 3.5.....	4
Rule 3.8.....	3
Rule 4.2.....	4
Amar, Akhil R., <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998).....	9
Beale, Sara S. et al., <i>Grand Jury Law & Prac- tice</i> (2d ed. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	2
Goldstein & Witzel, <i>Grand Jury Practice</i> (2017).....	9
